

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

AUSTIN DECOSTER, also known as “JACK,” & PETER DECOSTER,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Iowa
Case No. 14-cr-3024 (Hon. Mark W. Bennett)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS, URGING REVERSAL**

Cory L. Andrews
Mark S. Chenoweth
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 27, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 8

I. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES *PARK* DOCTRINE PENALTIES TO BE “RELATIVELY SMALL” AND CAUSE NO “GRAVE DAMAGE TO AN OFFENDER’S REPUTATION” 8

II. THE LONG HISTORY AND TRADITION OF THE CRIMINAL LAW HAS BEEN TO NARROWLY CABIN, NOT EXPAND, THE REACH OF STRICT CRIMINAL LIABILITY 14

III. IF ALLOWED TO STAND, THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION WILL POSE UNJUSTIFIED RISKS TO CORPORATE OFFICERS’ LIBERTY, TO THE DETRIMENT OF THE PUBLIC INTEREST 22

A. The Government’s Use of the *Park* Doctrine is Growing 22

B. Expanding the Reach of the *Park* Doctrine Further Exacerbates the Problem..... 24

C. An Expanded *Park* Doctrine Incentivizes Greater Use of Prosecutorial Shortcuts at the Expense of the Public Interest..... 26

CONCLUSION 29

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Koczvara</i> , 155 A.2d 825 (Pa. 1959).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Mixer</i> , 93 N.E. 249 (Mass. 1910).....	18
<i>Davis v. City of Peachtree City</i> , 304 S.E.2d 701 (Ga. 1983).....	12, 13
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951).....	20
<i>Friedman v. Sebelius</i> , 686 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	1, 24
<i>Holdridge v. United States</i> , 282 F.2d 302 (8th Cir. 1960).....	11
<i>Lady J. Lingerie, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 176 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	21
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Sheffield Farms-Slawson-Decker Co.</i> , 121 N.E. 474 (N.Y. 1918).....	18, 19
<i>Scott v. Illinois</i> , 440 U.S. 367 (1979).....	13

	Page(s)
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	17, 20, 21
<i>State v. Guminga</i> , 395 N.W.2d 344 (Minn. 1986).....	12
<i>Tart v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 949 F.2d 490 (1st Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922).....	19
<i>United States v. Behrman</i> , 258 U.S. 280 (1922).....	17
<i>United States v. Buffalo Pharmacal Co.</i> , 131 F.2d 500 (2d Cir. 1942).....	9
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943).....	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Enochs</i> , 857 F.2d 491 (8th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>United States v. Hanousek</i> , 528 U.S. 1102 (2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Heller</i> , 579 F.2d 990 (6th Cir. 1978)	11
<i>United States v. Higgins</i> , No. 2:09-CR-403-4, 2011 WL 6088576 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 7, 2011)	24
<i>United States v. New. Eng. Grocers Supply Co.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 230 (D. Mass. 1980)	24
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1876).....	26
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 535 F.2d 512 (9th Cir. 1976)	26
<i>United States v. Unser</i> , 165 F.3d 755 (10th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>United States v. Weitzenhoff</i> , 35 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>United States v. Wulff</i> , 758 F.2d 1121 (6th Cir. 1985)	11, 12
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	14
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	1
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	14
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. V	14
 STATUTES	
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA)	
21 U.S.C. § 331(a)	3
21 U.S.C. § 333(a)(1).....	3
 MISCELLANEOUS	
J. BISHOP, COMMENTARIES ON THE CRIMINAL LAW (2d ed. 1858).....	15

	Page(s)
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (1769).....	15
Remarks of Eric M. Blumberg, April 22, 2010, <i>quoted in</i> Parija Kavilanz, “Recall Fallout: FDA Puts Execs On Notice,” <i>CNN Money</i> (Aug. 24, 2010).....	23
Jennifer Bragg, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Onus of Responsibility: The Changing Responsible Corporate Officer Doctrine</i> , 65 <i>FOOD & DRUG L.J.</i> 525 (2010)	10
Eugene J. Chesney, <i>Concept of Mens Rea in the Criminal Law</i> , 29 <i>AM. INST. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY</i> 627 (1938-39)	15
Joshua D. Greenberg & Ellen C. Brotman, <i>Strict Vicarious Criminal Liability for Corporations and Corporate Executives: Stretching the Boundaries of Criminalization</i> , 51 <i>AM. CRIM. L. REV.</i> 79 (2014).....	25
Letter from Margaret Hamburg, Commissioner of Food and Drugs, to Sen. Charles E. Grassley, Ranking Member, Senate Committee on Finance (Mar. 4, 2010)	22, 23
Ann Hopkins, <i>Mens Rea and the Right to Trial by Jury</i> , 76 <i>CAL. L. REV.</i> 391 (1988)	15
Brenda S. Hustis & John Y. Gotanda, <i>The Responsible Corporate Officer Doctrine: Designated Felon or Legal Fiction?</i> , 25 <i>LOY. U. CHI. L. J.</i> 169 (1994).....	27
Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> , 31 <i>AM. INST. OF CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY</i> 3 (1941).....	26
Sheila A. Millar & Kathryn M. Biszko, <i>CPSC’s Misuse of RCO Doctrine Bodes Ill for CEO’s and Consumers</i> , <i>WLF LEGAL BACKGROUNDER</i> (August 23, 2013)	24
HERBERT L. PACKER, <i>THE LIMITS OF THE CRIMINAL SANCTION</i> (1968).....	13
ROLLIN M. PERKINS, <i>CRIMINAL LAW</i> (2d ed. 1969).....	17

	Page(s)
Francis Bowes Sayre, <i>Public Welfare Offenses</i> , 33 COLUM. L. REV. 55 (1933)	16, 19, 20
Brian R. Stimson, “ <i>Responsible Corporate Officer</i> ”: <i>Business Executives Face Strict Liability</i> , WLF LEGAL BACKGROUNDER (April 9, 2010)	2
United States Bureau of Labor Statistics, Inflation Calculator, <i>available at</i> http://bls.gov/inflation_calculator.htm	13
